### THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

ACTION AGENDA	SUMMARY
DEPT: Public Works	BOARD AGENDA # *C-3
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE March 3, 2015
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information At	
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of Red Curb Marking - Streets Designated, of the Stanis Way and Robertson Road in Stanislaus County, Mode	slaus County Code, to include portions of Galaxy
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
<ol> <li>Find that the subject ordinance changes are Act (Public Resources Code, Sections 2100)</li> </ol>	e not subject to the California Environmental Quality 0 et. Seq.).
·	n Ordinance to Amend Title 11, Section 11.08.020: f the Stanislaus County Code, to include portions of laus County, Modesto Area.
FISCAL IMPACT:	
The application of red paint on the curb along the prowill be provided by the City of Modesto. The paint we be no cost to the County for materials or installation.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	
	<b>No.</b> 2015-82
and approved by the following vote,  Aves: Supervisors: Chiesa, Monteith, De Martini, and Chair.	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4)Other:	TO STREET PEARING OF ORDINANCE C.S. 1157
MOTION: DITPODUCED AND WAIVED TH	E FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE C.S. 1157

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No. ORD-55-T-4

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Title 11, Section 11.08.020: Red Curb Marking - Streets Designated, of the Stanislaus County Code, to include portions of Galaxy Way and Robertson Road in Stanislaus County, Modesto Area

### **DISCUSSION:**

The City of Modesto Transit Division has requested portions of roadway in the County be designated as No Parking zones adjacent to existing Modesto Area Express (MAX) bus stops. At this time, two locations are stops along portions of Galaxy Way in North Modesto and Robertson Road in West Modesto. The City of Modesto will apply the red paint on the curb at their cost.

The City has identified a need to address the issue of vehicles parking in front of the aforementioned bus stops. When vehicles are parked adjacent to the stops, buses do not have access to the raised curbs at the stops. This results in a larger step for passengers entering and exiting the bus. The City proposes to install a concrete pad at the Galaxy Way location in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act along with the No Parking zone at their cost.

At the Robertson Road location, when vehicles are parked adjacent to the MAX bus stop, the bus is required to pull forward and make a stop where there is not any sidewalk, causing accessibility issues.

Please reference Exhibits 1 & 2 for location maps.

In order to allow the curbs to be designated No Parking zones, the County Traffic Engineering Division recommends the Board of Supervisors amend the Stanislaus County Code to include Galaxy Way and Robertson Road as No Parking zones in order to alleviate these transit issues.

### **POLICY ISSUES:**

This action is consistent with the Board's priorities of providing a Well Planned Infrastructure System by ensuring a safe travel way for pedestrians along these portions of the County roadway. California Vehicle Code 22506 requires Board approval to change and/or add any parking zones.

### **STAFFING IMPACT:**

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130.

- 1. Exhibit 1: Galaxy Way location map
- 2. Exhibit 2: Robertson Road location map
- 3. Ordinance Amending Stanislaus County Code, Section 11.08.020

### JL/dm



**Exhibit 1: Galaxy Way** 





## **Exhibit 2: Robertson Road**



ORDINANCE NO.	C.S.	

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE, SECTION 11.08.020 RELATING TO A RED ZONE ON GALAXY WAY AND ROBERTSON ROAD IN THE MODESTO AREA

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 11.08, Section 11.08.020 (Red Curb Marking – Streets Designated) to add Subsection 542 (Galaxy Way) and Subsection 543 (Robertson Road) as follows: **"542**. Galaxy Way. On the south side of Galaxy Way from a point 260 feet east of its intersection thereof with North Star Way thence easterly 40 feet to a point 300 feet east of said intersection. 543. Robertson Road. On the south side of Robertson Road from a point 130 feet east of its intersection thereof with Hayes Street thence easterly 40 feet to a point 170 feet east of said intersection." Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California. or \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_, the Foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a Upon motion of Supervisor \_ regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015, by the following called vote. AYES: Supervisors: NOES: Supervisors: ABSENT: Supervisors:

> Terrance Withrow Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

### ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By: ˌ		_		
	Deputy Clerk			

### **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

John P. Doering County Counsel

Thomas E. Boze

**Deputy County Counsel** 

L:\Traffic\ORD\Red Curb Marking\ Galaxy\_Robertson\ORD. Draft\_1-12-15.Doc